MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

Chapter 152.

An Act to amend chapter six hundred and fifty-two of the Private and Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three, relating to fishing in Great Embden Pond in Somerset County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of chapter six hundred and fifty-two of the private laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three is hereby amended, as follows, by striking out in lines two and three, the words "Great Embden pond in Somerset county, or." Also by striking out in the fourth line the words, "said pond," and the word "five," and inserting in place thereof the words, 'Great Embden pond in Somerset county,' and the word 'six,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Sec. 1, ch. 652, Private Laws of 1893,

No person shall take, catch, kill or fish for in any manner, any trout or land-locked salmon in any of the streams of water emptying into Great Embden pond in Som-den pond, established erset county for a period of six years from the first day of for six years. April, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and ninetythree.'

Close time for all streams emptying into Great Emb-

Approved March 12, 1895.

Chapter 153.

An Act to amend charter of city of Gardiner, in reference to election of Assessors.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section six of chapter two hundred and eightyPrivate Laws
of 1849, one, of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and forty-nine, is hereby amended by striking out the words "the city assessors, who shall be annually appointed by the city council," in the first and second lines, and inserting in place thereof the words at the first election thereof under this act, three persons shall be elected assessors by city council, one of whom shall be elected for three years, one for two years and one for one year, and at each subsequent election, one assessor shall be elected for three years. person elected for the longest term at said first election, and

amended.